
County of Monterey

Board Report

Board of Supervisors
Chambers

168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

a. Renew the Paramedic Service Provider Agreement with Monterey County Regional Fire District for the
provision of paramedic services in the County of Monterey retroactive to March 28, 2016 and to extend the
agreement on the same terms and conditions to June 30, 2017;
b. Authorize the Emergency Medical Services (EMS) Agency Director to execute the agreement to retroactively
renew and extend the Paramedic Service Provider Agreement with the above provider.

RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:
a. Approve Agreement to Retroactively Renew the Paramedic Service Provider Agreement with Monterey
County Regional Fire District to renew prior agreement for the provision of paramedic services in the County
of Monterey retroactive to March 28, 2016 and to extend the agreement on the same terms and conditions to
June 30, 2017;
b. Authorize the Emergency Medical Services (EMS) Agency Director to execute the agreement to
retroactively renew and extend the Paramedic Service Provider Agreement with the above provider.

SUMMARY:
On March 20, 2012, the Monterey County Board of Supervisors approved and authorized the EMS Director to
sign and execute Paramedic Service Provider Agreements with Monterey County Regional Fire District to
provide paramedic services in the County of Monterey.  The Paramedic Service Provider Agreement with City
of Salinas expired on March 28, 2016.  Unfortunately, neither party to the agreement realized the agreements
had expired.  Accordingly, the parties wish to renew the agreement and extend it through June 30, 2017 to allow
time to review and, if needed, revise the agreement to reflect the landscape of our current EMS system.

DISCUSSION:
On March 20, 2012, the Monterey County Board of Supervisors approved and authorized the EMS Director to
sign and execute Paramedic Service Provider Agreements with Monterey County Regional Fire District to
provide paramedic services in the County of Monterey.  The Paramedic Service Provider Agreement with City
of Salinas expired on March 28, 2016.  Unfortunately, neither party to the agreement realized the agreements
had expired.  Accordingly, the parties wish to renew the agreement and extend it through June 30, 2017 to allow
time to review and, if needed, revise the agreement to reflect the landscape of our current EMS system.

DISCUSSION:
The Emergency Medical Services (EMS) Agency is designated under California law by Monterey County as
the local Emergency Medical Services Agency responsible for planning, implementing, and evaluating the local
EMS system throughout Monterey County.  Under California law, no person or organization may provide
“advanced life support,” also known as “paramedic services,” unless that person or organization is an
authorized part of the emergency medical service system of the local EMS agency.

Accordingly, under California law, a paramedic service provider must have a written agreement with the local
EMS agency to participate in the EMS system and to comply with all applicable state regulations and local
policies and procedures, including participation in the local EMS agency’s Continuous Quality Improvement

File #: A 17-043, Version: 1

County of Monterey Printed on 11/10/2023Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: A 17-043, Version: 1

(“CQI”) program.

The original Paramedic Service Provider Agreement was reviewed and approved by the Emergency Medical
Care Committee (EMCC) on September 14, 2011 and by the Monterey County Board of Supervisors on March
20, 2012.  A short extension of the agreement will allow the parties’ time to review and, if needed, revise the
agreement to reflect the landscape of our current EMS system.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:
County Counsel has approved the Agreement to Retroactively Renew the Paramedic Service Provider
Agreement with Monterey County Regional Fire District as to legal form.

FINANCING:
This agreement will have no impact on the General Fund Contribution.

Prepared by: Teresa Rios, Management Analyst III, 7082
Approved by: Elsa Jimenez, Director of Health, 4526

Attachments:
Agreement to Retroactively Renew Agreement on file with the Clerk of the Board
Paramedic Service Provider Agreement on file with the Clerk of the Board

County of Monterey Printed on 11/10/2023Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

